g ot

Office of the Commissioner
St e, s s AT 7
Central GST, Appesls Ahmedabad Commissionerate %
Pt s, < AT, ST, AT 3800
ST Bhavan, Rovu arg Anbawad, Afmadatad Wﬁ'ﬁw

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail: commrappli-cexamd@nio.in

E

DINNO.

(%) | e dwa/ File No. GAPPL /Fe~53
e s s o e I

@ | orgermAppeai No,and Dats | AHNM-COST-002-APP-ADC-16212022:23 and 31.01.2028

x| e PR e, O O (o)
Passed By ‘Shri Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)
A e P

@ Date of issue ooz

‘Arising out of Order-In-Original No. ZX2401220252347 dated 28.01.2022 issued by The Assistant

) | Gommissioner, CGST, Division— I} Anmedabad North Commissionerate
[P “The Assistant Commissloner,
Name and Address of the CGST & C.Ex, Divsion -l
Appolant Ahmedabad North Commissionerate
@ Mis Performer Multple
SR T (GSTIN-Z4AAWFP47726120)
Neme and Address of the | E-1, Samir Shitven Socely, B Madhusudan Textle,
Respondent Hirawadi, Sapur Bogha, Ahmedabad, Gujerat-382345 J '
FE PR T
8 | ey s s 1 OrdrivAppesmy e o e o e s ety b o ko

way.

National Bench or Reglonal Bench of Appellale Tribunal framed under GST AUCGST Act n the cases wher
109(8) of CGST Act, 2017.

0

State Bench or Avea Bench of Appelate Tribunal ACUCGST Act
para- (A)) above n terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

i)

Appeal Jate Trbunal shall bo fled 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be

accomparied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand fo every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tex Gradit nvolved or the

diforence in Tax or Input Tax Credit Involved of the amount of fne, fee or penalty determined In the order
imum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

“Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Ad, 2017 o Appellate Tribunal shall be fied elong wilh relevant

documents efther olectrnically or as may be notfied by the Registrar, Appeliato Tribunal in FORM GST APL-

05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accomparied by a
P FORM GST APL-05 oniine.

‘Appeal o bo flod before Appelate Triounal undor Socion 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 afer paying ~

) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order,
‘admitted/accepted by the appoliant; and

() A sum equal to twenty five per cont of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, n additon to the

amaunt paid under Saction 107(8) of CGST Act, 2017, arlsing from the said order, i relaion to

“The Cenlral Goods & Service Tax (Ninth Removal of Dificultes) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided

e www.cbic. gov.in Y r T {1
For alaborate, dotaled and

ihory, the appelant




F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/301/2022-APPEAL

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
Brief Facts of the Case

The following appeal has been filed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST &
CEx, Division-ll [Naroda Road], Ahmedabad- North (hereinafter referred as
‘appellant’ ‘department’) in terms of Review Order issued under Section 107(2) of
the CGST Act, 2017 (hereinafter referred as ‘the Act) by the Reviewing Authority
against RFD-06 Order No.ZX2401220252347, dated 28.01.2022 (hereinafter referred
as impugned order) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division-Ii
[Naroda Road], Ahmedabad-North (herelnafter referred as ‘adjudicating authority) in
the case of M/s Performer Multiple, E-1, Samir Shitvan Society, B/h Madhusudan
Textile, Hirawad, Saijpur Bogha, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-382345 (hereinafter referred
as Respondent’).
Review Order No. & Date | RFD-06 Order No, & Date
GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/301/2022- | 13/2022.23, ZX2401220252347 dated
APPEAL, dated 27.07.2022 dated 22.07.2022 28012022

(). Brief facts of the case are that the ‘Respondent’ is holding GSTN No.
24AAWFP4772G12Q had filed refund claim of Rs.4,02,290/- of accumulated ITC due
to Inverted tax structure vide ARN No.AA240122104694Q, dated 26.01.2022 under
Section 54 of the CGST Act2017. After verification of said refund claim the
adjudicating authority found the claim in order and accordingly sanctioned the refund
claim of Rs.4,02,290/- vide *the impugned order’,

2(1D. - During review of said refund claim, it was observed that the respondent /
claimant has filed refund claim on account of ITC accumulated due to Inverted tax
structure for the period from July,2021 to August2021 and the said claim is
sanctioned by the adjudicating authority. However, on going through the refund
claim, it is noticed that higher amount of refund has been sanctioned to the

respondent than what is actuelly admissible to them in accordance with Rule 89(5) of
CGST Rules, 2017 read with Section 54(5) of CGST Act, 2017. It was observed that the




APPL/ADC/GSTD/301/2022-APPEAL

2(iii). In view of above, the appellant / department has filed the present appeal on

the following grounds:

The refund sanction order for Rs.4,02,290/- on account of ITC accumulated
due to Inverted Tax Structure is not legal and proper as the same is not in
conformity with Rule 89(5) of CGST Rules, 2017 as it is wrongly calculated &
required to be setaside.

i, On scrutiny of the impugned order in form RFD-06, dated 28.01.2022, it is
observed that the adjudicating authority has concurred with values mentioned
in the formula for calculation of refund as submitted by the applicant for
refund. It is observed from the GSTR-3B that total turnover for the month of
July, 2021 and August, 2021 is Rs.9,01,343/- & Rs.35,18,142/- respectively.
Therefore, adding the turnover of both months, the adjusted total turnover for
the relevant period comes to Rs44,19,485/-. However, the applicant has
wrongly mentioned Rs.21,56,025/- as adjusted total turnover which has
resulted in excess refund claim / sanction. Various values as per the claim & as
sanctioned by the adjudicating authority / GSTR-3B are shown as below:-

(Amount in Rs)
Turnover | Tax payable | Adjusted total NetITC | Maximum Refund
of inverted on such turnover amount to be
rated inverted claimed
supplyof | rated supply [(1*/3)-2]
goods | ofgoods
(&3] @ ® (O] O]
Values  as
per claim | 21,56,025 2,156 21,56,025 4,04,446 402,290
Values a5
per
sanctioned 21,56,025 2,156 21,56,025 4,04,446 4,02,290
order
Values s
per GSTR- | 21,56,025 2,156 44,19,485 4,04,446
3B, .
Difference in refund / excess refnd




FNo.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/301/2022-APPEAL

. The adjudicating authority has not given any finding / reasons regarding

sanctioning refund on the basis of lower values of adjusted total turnover
which resulted in sanctioning of excess refund of Rs.2,07,139)-.

i, In view of above grounds the appellant department has requested to set aside
the impugned order wherein the adjudicating authority has erroncously
sanctioned refund of Rs.4,02,290/- instead of Rs.1,95151/- resulted into
excess refund Rs.2,07,139/- and to pass order directing the original authority
o recover the amount erroncously refunded of Rs.2,07,139/- with interest;
and to pass any order as deem fit in the Interest ofjustice.

3. Personal Hearings in the matter were granted on 18.10.2022, 15.11.2022 &
24:11.2022. However despite of granting ample opportunities of hearing, in the
Interest of natural justice, neither respondent nor appellant or any of their authorized
representatives appeared to attend the hearing. The respondent or appellant have
also not represented for any adjournment in the matter,

Iproceed to decide the appeal on merit on the basis of available records, submission
in the ground of appeal and the legal position /provisions of law in the matter.

Discussion and Findings :

4 1 have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,
submission made by the respondent and documents available on record. I find that
the present appeal was filed to set aside the impugned order on the ground that the
adjudicating authority has sanctioned excess refund to the respondent and to order
recovery of the same along with interest. In the present case the respondent has
claimed refund on account of ITC accumulated due to Inverted Tax Structure under
Section 54 (5) of CGST Act, 2017 read with Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules, 2017,

5. The dispute is only with regard to amount of refund sanctioned by the

judicati {find that as per the GSTR-3B filed by the respondent the that
onth of July,2021 and August2021 is Rs.9,01,343/- &
and by adding the turnover of both months, the adjusted




F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/301/2022-APPEAL
total turnover for the relevant refund period is Rs.44,19,485/- I find that the
respondent claimant has wrongly mentioned Rs.21,56,025/- as adjusted total
turnover which has resulted in excess refund claim / sanction of Rs.2,07,139/- .

6. Further, I find that as per the table show above the respondent / applicant is
entitle for refund of Rs.1,95,151/- only under Section 54 of CGST Act, 2017 read with
Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules, 2017. 1 find that neither the respondent nor any of their
authorized representative appeared to attend hearings scheduled by the appellate
authority. They have also not filed any defence reply to the appeal filed by the
department in support of their claim and have maintained ag discreet silent on the
issue under appeal. )

7. In view of above discussions, I find that the impugned order is not legal and
proper and therefore, require to be set aside. Accordingly, the appeal filed by the
Appellant / Department s allowed and the ‘impugned order”s set aside.

8. onftesat qrer aof it o anfrer A Fverer switen i & ot 41

‘The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terris,

3

A
Additional Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: 3 .01.2023

Attested

&

(Ajay Kumal Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.




6

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/301/2022-APPEAL

ByRP.AD.

‘The Assistant Commissioner, - Appellant
CGST & C.Ex, Division-1I [Naroda Road],
Ahmedabad -North,

M/s Performer Multiple, - Respondent
E-1, Samir Shitvan Society,

B/h Madhusudan Textile,

Hirawadi, Saijpur Bogha,

Ahmedabad, Gujarat-382345

Copyto:-
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner [Appeals], CGST & C. Ex, Ahmedabad.

3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Ahmedabad-North.

4. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division-II [Naroda Road], Ahmedabad-North,
5. TheSuperintendent (System), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.

6~ Guard Fle,




